MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 102

Chapter 102.

An Act to authorize the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company to purchase the Schoodic Stream Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Schoodic Stream Railroad Co., authorized to sell its railroad. Section 1. The Schoodic Stream Railroad Company is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey its railroad, its franchise and its other property to the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company, and said last named company is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase and acquire said railroad, franchise and other property upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon between said companies.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved February 22, 1907.

Chapter 103.

An Act to authorize the Twin State Gas and Electric Company to exercise certain powers in this state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Twin State
Gas and
Electric Co.
authorized
to exercise
powers in
this state.

Section I. The Twin State Gas and Electric Company, a corporation existing under the laws of Connecticut, is hereby authorized to exercise within this state the powers, privileges, rights and franchises conferred upon it by its certificate of incorporation, and such additional powers, privileges, rights and franchises as are hereby conferred, subject to the conditions herein contained.

Proviso.

Provided, however, that said The Twin State Gas and Electric Company shall not have authority to make, generate, sell, distribute or supply gas or electricity, or both, for any purpose, in or to any city or town in this state, in or to which another company, person or firm are making, generating, selling, distributing or supplying, or are authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute or supply gas or electricity, or both, except those named in section two of this act, unless and until it shall obtain the consent of such other company, person or firm.

Sale of Dover Gas Light Co., ratified. Section 2. The sale, transfer and conveyance to said The Twin State Gas and Electric Company by the Dover Gas Light Company of all assets, property, rights, privileges and franchises of said Dover Gas Light Company is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed, and said The Twin State Gas and

Снар. 103

Electric Company is invested with and empowered to exercise and enjoy all the powers, privileges and franchises of said Dover Gas Light Company in the towns of Lebanon, Berwick, North Berwick, South Berwick, Wells and Eliot, in the county of York, subject, however, to all duties and liabilities incident thereto.

Section 3. Said company is hereby authorized to acquire by purchase, lease or otherwise the franchise, rights, property and privileges, also the capital stock, of the Agamenticus Light and Power Company, and said Agamenticus Light and Power Company may make such sale of said franchise, property, rights and privileges; and upon said purchase and transfer being made, but not otherwise, said Twin State Gas and Electric Company shall succeed to and may exercise and enjoy all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities of said Agamenticus Light and Power Company, and may sell, distribute and supply gas and electricity for light, heat and power to the town of York, and the several village corporations therein located, and to the inhabitants thereof, and said town and village corporations are hereby authorized to contract therefor, upon said purchase being made as aforesaid.

May acquire rights, etc., of Agamenticus Light and Power Co.

—may supply gas and electricity.

Section 4. The mortgage of The Twin State Gas and Electric Company to the Knickerbocker Trust Company, dated October one, nineteen hundred and six, securing an issue of one million five hundred thousand dollars, par value, of bonds, is hereby authorized, ratified and approved.

Mortgage ratified and approved.

Section 5. All acts of municipalities conferring powers, privileges or licenses on The Twin State Gas and Electric Company are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Acts of municipalities ratified.

Section 6. The Twin State Gas and Electric Company shall file in the office of the secretary of state a certificate under its corporate seal designating some place in this state as its principal office in Maine, and some citizen of this state as an agent upon whom process from the courts of this state may be served with like effect as if upon an officer thereof. Whenever a vacancy occurs in said designation a new agent shall be designated in the same manner, and if there be at any time no such agent then service of any process may be made on the secretary of state with like effect as if made on an officer of said corporation.

Shall designate some place in this state as principal office.

yacancy, how filled.

Section 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1907.